WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1967

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL No. 799(By Mr Speaking her litter and (m. Watom) PASSED March 10, 1967 In Effect_____Passage FLED IN THE OFFICE ROBERT D. BAILEY SECRETARY OF STATE

THIS DATE 3 - 20 - 67

794

ENROLLED House Bill No. 794

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. White, and Mr. Watson)

[Passed March 10, 1967; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section six, article seventeen,

chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to registration of all deaf persons and blind persons and the submitting of reports by each county assessor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section six, article seventeen, chapter eighteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 17. WEST VIRGINIA SCHOOLS FOR THE DEAF AND THE BLIND.

§18-17-6. Registration of deaf and blind by assessors.

In addition to their other duties the county assessors of
 the state are hereby required to register the names of

Enr. H. B. No. 794]

2

3 all deaf persons and blind persons under twenty-one 4 years of age in their respective counties, with the degree 5 and cause of deafness and blindness in each case, as far 6 as can be ascertained from the heads of the families or 7 from other persons whom the county assessors may con-8 veniently consult, their ages, the names of their parents 9 or guardians, their postoffice addresses, and such other 10 facts as may be useful in making the institution 11 efficient in the education of the deaf and of the blind. 12 They shall complete the registration on or before June 13 one of each year and forward their report to the state 14 superintendent of schools and to the superintendent of 15 the West Virginia schools for the deaf and the blind on or before July one of each year. The superintendent 16 shall immediately communicate with the parents or 17 guardians of all the deaf persons and the blind persons 18 19 mentioned in the assessor's report, with a view of their 20 admission as pupils into said schools.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

<u>Clayton C. Davidson</u> Chairman House Committee

Originated in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Almand M Clerk of the Senate

(ABlankenship

Clerk of the House of Delegates

WGarrow Hora

President of the Senate

-A Lik

Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 17

day of March, 1967.

Hulette truch

Governor

3

- SENTED TO IHE GOVEF Date______ Time_____?:30 a.m.